

No. 21-686

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARIA ESPARRAGUERA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**REPLY FOR PETITIONER**

---

DEBRA L. ROTH  
CONOR D. DIRKS  
SHAW, BRANSFORD  
& ROTH P.C.  
1100 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20036

MATTHEW J. FISHER  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
300 N. LaSalle St.  
Chicago, IL 60654

LUCAS M. WALKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 500  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2014  
lwalker@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Decision Below Defies <i>Elgin</i> and the CSRA’s Integrated Review Scheme.....	2
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Elgin</i> .....	2
B. The Government’s Effort To Foreclose Federal Circuit Review Defies Text and Precedent.....	3
C. The Statute Gives the MSPB Authority To Grant Relief.....	7
D. The Federal Circuit Rendered §3592(a) Unconstitutional.....	8
II. This Is an Excellent Vehicle To Address an Important Question .....	10
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baird v. Bd. of Ed. for Warren Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 205, 389 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004)</i> .....	9
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985)</i> .....	7
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury, 567 U.S. 1 (2012)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord, 449 U.S. 368 (1981)</i> .....	5
<i>Gilbert v. Homar, 520 U.S. 924 (1997)</i> .....	8
<i>Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)</i> .....	5
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc., 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)</i> .....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111, codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3131(7) .....	1, 10
5 U.S.C. § 3131(10) .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 3393(g) .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 3592(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3592(a)(2).....	3, 8, 11
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a) .....	8
5 U.S.C. § 7701 .....	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 7701(e)(1).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

5 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(1).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1).....	4, 5, 7
5 U.S.C. § 7703(c).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1).....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(5).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9).....	4, 5, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(10).....	5
REGULATIONS	
5 C.F.R. § 1201.121(a).....	4
5 C.F.R. § 1201.2(b).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	7
Brief for Respondents, <i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , No. 11-45 (Jan. 17, 2012).....	2, 4, 9
Memorandum in Support of Motion To Dismiss, <i>Esparraguera v. Dep’t of Army</i> , No. 1:21-cv-421-TJK (D.D.C. July 2, 2021) (ECF #18-1).....	10
